together with related, subsequently issued guidance, requires an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it
expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. In addition, Topic 606 requires
disclosure of the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with
customers. We adopted Topic 606 in the first quarter of 2018 using the full retrospective method, which required us to
restate each prior reporting period presented.

Upon adoption of Topic 606, we applied the standard’s practical expedient that permits the omission of disclosures of
the prior period allocation of the transaction price to remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when
the entity expects to recognize that amount as revenue.

9

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

19

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(unaudited)

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Condensed
Statement of Operations results as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three months ended March 31,
2017

New
Revenue

As
PreviouslyStandard

Reported Adjustment As
Revised

Services revenue (1) $851,867 (11,180 ) 840,687
Total revenues 1,748,163 (11,180 ) 1,736,983

Cost of services (1) 714,080 (11,180 ) 702,900
Selling, general and administrative expenses 201,761 (666 ) 201,095
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 59,956 666 60,622

Provision for income taxes 21,677 409 22,086
Earnings from continuing operations 38,279 257 38,536

Net earnings 38,149 257 38,406

Earnings per common share - Basic
   Continuing operations 0.72 0.01 0.73

Earnings per common share - Diluted
   Continuing operations 0.71 0.01 0.72
   Net earnings 0.71 0.01 0.72
————————————

(1)

Amount includes $11 million correction of a prior period error. We historically accounted for certain freight
brokerage agreements as a principal and presented revenue and costs related to subcontracted transportation on a
gross basis in our financial statements. In adopting Topic 606, we reviewed and evaluated our existing revenue
contracts and determined that certain of our freight brokerage agreements should have historically been presented
on a net basis as an agent. We evaluated the materiality of this revision, quantitatively and qualitatively. We
concluded it was not material to any of our previously issued consolidated financial statements and correction as an
out of period adjustment in the current period was not material.

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Condensed
Statement of Comprehensive Income as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended March
31, 2017

New
Revenue
Standard As

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

20

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustment Revised

Net earnings $38,149 257 38,406
Comprehensive income 58,955 257 59,212

10

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

21

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(unaudited)

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Condensed Balance
Sheet as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2017
New
Revenue

As
PreviouslyStandard

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Prepaid
expenses
and
other
current
assets

$159,483 611 160,094

Total
current
assets

1,322,282 611 1,322,893

Direct
financing
leases
and
other
assets

559,549 11,157 570,706

Total
assets11,452,23111,768 11,463,999

Accrued
expenses
and
other
current
liabilities

587,406 2,197 589,603

Total
current
liabilities

2,012,778 2,197 2,014,975

Other
non-current
liabilities

812,089 553 812,642

Deferred
income
taxes

1,208,766 2,363 1,211,129

Total
liabilities8,617,215 5,113 8,622,328

Retained
earnings2,465,022 6,655 2,471,677

2,835,016 6,655 2,841,671

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

22

Total
shareholders'
equity
Total
liabilities
and
shareholders'
equity

11,452,23111,768 11,463,999

Income Taxes

In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-02, Income Statement-Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic
220): Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, which permits - but
does not require - companies to reclassify stranded tax effects caused by 2017 tax reform from accumulated other
comprehensive income to retained earnings. Additionally, the ASU requires new disclosures by all companies,
whether they opt to do the reclassification or not. The standard is effective fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the
impact of the adoption of this standard on our consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

11

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

23

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(unaudited)

3. REVENUE

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables disaggregate our revenue by primary geographical market, major product/service lines, and
industry:

Primary Geographical Markets
Three months ended March 31, 2018
FMS DTS SCS Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

United States $1,080,455 298,970 391,653 (127,717 ) 1,643,361
Canada 74,468 — 43,093 (5,072 ) 112,489
Europe 87,656 — — — 87,656
Mexico — — 54,262 — 54,262
Singapore — — 5,699 — 5,699
Total revenue $1,242,579 298,970 494,707 (132,789 ) 1,903,467

Three months ended March 31, 2017
FMS DTS SCS Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

United States $990,261 266,630 358,347 (109,582 ) 1,505,656
Canada 65,822 — 40,845 (4,148 ) 102,519
Europe 76,387 — — — 76,387
Mexico — — 45,041 — 45,041
Singapore — — 7,380 — 7,380
Total revenue $1,132,470 266,630 451,613 (113,730 ) 1,736,983

Major Products/Service Lines
Three months ended March 31, 2018
FMS DTS SCS Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

ChoiceLease $690,431 — — (60,644 ) 629,787
SelectCare 121,873 — — (9,345 ) 112,528
Commercial rental 204,530 — — (10,064 ) 194,466
Fuel 203,807 — — (52,736 ) 151,071
Other 21,938 — — — 21,938
DTS — 298,970 — — 298,970
SCS — — 494,707 — 494,707
Total revenue $1,242,579 298,970 494,707 (132,789 ) 1,903,467

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

24

12

Edgar Filing: RYDER SYSTEM INC - Form 10-Q

25

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2017
FMS DTS SCS Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

ChoiceLease $656,312 — — (54,217 ) 602,095
SelectCare 113,609 — — (9,452 ) 104,157
Commercial rental 174,006 — — (8,511 ) 165,495
Fuel 170,254 — — (41,550 ) 128,704
Other 18,289 — — — 18,289
DTS — 266,630 — — 266,630
SCS — — 451,613 — 451,613
Total revenue $1,132,470 266,630 451,613 (113,730 ) 1,736,983

Industry

Our SCS business segment includes revenue from the below industries:
Three months
ended March 31,
2018 2017
(In thousands)

Automotive $207,792 196,441
Technology and healthcare 103,097 82,658
CPG and retail 135,358 118,949
Industrial and other 48,460 53,565
Total revenue $494,707 451,613

Contract Balances

We record a receivable related to revenue recognized when we have an unconditional right to invoice. There were no
material contract assets as of March 31, 2018 or December 31, 2017. Trade receivables were $882 million and $899
million at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. Impairment losses on receivables were not material